estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:

•	 Investment	in	Equity	instruments	carried	at	FVPL

•	 Investments	in	debt	instruments	carried	at	FVPL	and;

•	 Impairment	of	financial	asset	based	on	expected	credit	loss	model.

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial asset

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investments in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and

circumstances that exist on the date of transition to Ind AS .

noteS to Standalone FInanCIal StateMentS
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(All amounts in Indian J Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

128 Sustainable Chemistry - Striving for leadership through chemistry

divi’s laboratories limited
Annual Report 2016-17

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAp and Ind AS (as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015)

(i) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

Previous GaaP adjustments Ind aS
assets
non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 130477.13  -   130477.13
Capital work-in-progress 21818.23  -   21818.23
Intangible assets 395.42  -   395.42
Financial assets  -   -   -
(i) Investments 281.61 737.42 1019.03
(ii) Loans 4274.87 (1453.34) 2821.53
(iii) Other financial assets 1987.21 91.84 2079.05
Deferred tax assets (net)  -   -   -
Other non-current assets 8561.80 (3047.91) 5513.89
total non-current assets 167796.27 (3671.99) 164124.28
Current assets
Inventories 111489.51  -   111489.51
Financial assets  -   -   -
(i) Investments 73300.36 200.74 73501.10
(ii) Trade receivables 82303.05  -   82303.05
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 906.46  -   906.46
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 4759.87 186.70 4946.57
(v) Loans 97.99 1001.90 1099.89
(vi) Other financial assets 2148.27 (278.54) 1869.73
Other current assets 4675.40  -   4675.40
total Current assets 279680.91 1110.80 280791.71
total assets 447477.18 (2561.19) 444915.99
equity and liabilities
equity
Share capital 2654.69  -   2654.69
Other equity  -   -
(i) Reserves & Surplus 353541.29 32627.69 386168.98
Equity attributable to shareholders 356195.98 32627.69 388823.67
liabilities
non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 105.00  -   105.00
(ii) Provisions 699.16  -   699.16
(iii) Deferred tax liabilities 13245.13 (3237.71) 10007.42
total non-current liabilities 14049.29 (3237.71) 10811.58
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 2507.12  -   2507.12
(ii) Trade payables 22837.82  -   22837.82
(iii) Other financial liabilities 15655.09  -   15655.09
Provisions 32013.96 (31951.17) 62.79
Other current liabilities 4617.92  -   4617.92
Current tax liabilities  -   -   -
total current liabilities 77631.91 (31951.17) 45680.74
total liabilities 91681.20 (35188.88) 56492.32
total equity and liabilities 447877.18 (2561.19) 445315.99

note 46: First-time adoption of Ind aS (Contd..)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

noteS to Standalone FInanCIal StateMentS
as at 31st March, 2017

(All amounts in Indian J Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

129

Corporate overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

(ii) Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

Previous GaaP adjustments Ind aS
assets
non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 143571.04  -   143571.04
Capital work-in-progress 26391.36  -   26391.36
Intangible assets 292.70  -   292.70
Financial assets  -   -   -
(i) Investments 282.81 736.22 1019.03
(ii) Loans 3488.62 (829.12) 2659.50
(iii) Other financial assets 3070.99 128.55 3199.54
Deferred tax assets (net)  -   -   -
Other non-current assets 13605.62  -   13605.62
total non-current assets 190703.14 35.65 190738.79
Current assets
Inventories 116289.18  -   116289.18
Financial assets  -   -   -
(i) Investments 80252.45 32.71 80285.16
(ii) Trade receivables 96612.28  -   96612.28
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 389.28  -   389.28
(iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above 5377.42 171.02 5548.44
(v) Loans 146.95 524.01 670.96
(vi)  Other financial assets 1632.67 (303.90) 1328.77
Other current assets 11346.65 (6660.35) 4686.30
total Current assets 312046.88 (6236.51) 305810.37
total assets 502750.02 (6200.86) 496549.16
equity and liabilities
equity
Share capital 5309.37  -   5309.37
Other equity  -   -
(i) Reserves & Surplus 429704.74 690.29 430395.03
Equity attributable to shareholders 435014.11 690.29 435704.40
liabilities
non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 46.70  -   46.70
(ii) Provisions 1156.51  -   1156.51
(iii) Deferred tax liabilities 14920.45 (6891.15) 8029.30
total non-current liabilities 16123.66 (6891.15) 9232.51
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 4142.10  -   4142.10
(ii) Trade payables 23042.42  -   23042.42
(iii) Other financial liabilities 19297.39  -   19297.39
Provisions 217.34  -   217.34
Other current liabilities 4649.03  -   4649.03
Current tax liabilities 263.97  -   263.97
total current liabilities 51612.25  -   51612.25
total liabilities 67735.91 (6891.15) 60844.76
total equity and liabilities 502750.02 (6200.86) 496549.16

note 46: First-time adoption of Ind aS (Contd..)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

noteS to Standalone FInanCIal StateMentS
as at 31st March, 2017

(All amounts in Indian J Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

130 Sustainable Chemistry - Striving for leadership through chemistry

divi’s laboratories limited
Annual Report 2016-17

(iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

(iv) Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015

Previous GaaP adjustments Ind aS
Revenue from operations 372133.13 2851.81 374984.94
Other Income 9440.00 151.58 9591.58
total Income 381573.13 3003.39 384576.52
expenses
Cost of materials consumed 147243.34  -   147243.34
Changes in inventories of work-in-progress, stock-in-trade and finished

goods

2203.31  -   2203.31

Excise duty  -   2851.81 2851.81
Employee benefits expense 35667.67 (372.71) 35294.96
Finance costs 300.69  -   300.69
Depreciation and amortization expense 11810.20  -   11810.20
Research and development expenses 3092.35  -   3092.35
Other expenses 44071.78 178.79 44250.57
total expenses 244389.34 2657.89 247047.23
Profit before tax 137183.79 345.50 137529.29
Income tax expense
 Current tax 28351.62 71.47 28423.09
 Deferred tax (1937.14) (40.99) (1978.13)
total tax expense 26414.48 30.48 26444.96
Profit after tax 110769.31 315.02 111084.33
Other Comprehensive income (OCI)  -   (372.71) (372.71)
Current tax relating to OCI 71.47 71.47
total comprehensive income for the year 110769.31 13.78 110783.09

note 46: First-time adoption of Ind aS (Contd..)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

31st March, 2016 1st april, 2015
Total Equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP 435014.11 356195.98
adjustments:
Provision for dividend and dividend distribution tax reversed  -   31951.17
Fair valuation of quoted investments in mutual funds 32.71 200.74
Deferred tax asset on indexation benefit on land 558.34 495.39
Interest Income on amortization of loans and advances given to subsidiaries 431.10 284.78
Deferred tax on GAAP adjustments (327.04) (305.59)
Rental deposits carried at amortized cost (4.82) 1.20
total adjustments 690.29 32627.69
total equity as per Ind aS 435704.40 388823.67

noteS to Standalone FInanCIal StateMentS
for the year ended 31st March, 2017

(All amounts in Indian J Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

131

Corporate overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements
Notes to Standalone Financial Statements

(vi) Impact of Ind AS adoption on the cash flow statements for the year ended March 31, 2016

(v) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income as per Indian GAAp and Ind AS for the year ended March 31, 2016

Previous GaaP adjustments Ind aS
Net cash flow  from operating activities 103240.09 393.43 103633.52
Net cash flow  from investing activities (41343.35) 227.11 (41116.24)
Net cash flow  from financing activities (62413.92) (620.54) (63034.46)
net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (517.18)  -   (517.18)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015 906.46  -   906.46
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016 389.28  -   389.28

note 46: First-time adoption of Ind aS (Contd..)

31st March, 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 110769.31
adjustments:
Fair valuation of quoted investments in mutual funds (168.02)
Interest Income on amortization of loans and advances given to subsidiaries 146.33
Deferred tax asset on indexation benefit on land 62.56
Remeasurement of post employement benefit 372.71
Tax effect of adjustments (21.57)

[…]

estimates were in error.

Ind AS estimates as at April 01, 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in confirmity with previous GAAP. The Group made

estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:

•	 Investment	in	Equity	instruments	carried	at	FVPL

•	 Investments	in	debt	instruments	carried	at	FVPL	and;

•	 Impairment	of	financial	asset	based	on	expected	credit	loss	model.”

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial asset

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investments in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts and

circumstances that exist on the date of transition to Ind AS.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS (as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015)

(i) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 130494.03 130494.03
Capital work-in-progress 21818.23 21818.23
Intangible assets 395.42  -   395.42
Financial assets  -   -
(i) Investments  -   1.20 1.20
(ii) Loans  -   -   -
(iii) Other financial assets 2005.27 90.86 2096.13
Deferred tax assets (net) 623.32  -   623.32
Other non-current assets 8561.80 (3046.96) 5514.84
Total Non-current assets 163898.07 (2954.90) 160943.17
Current assets  -
Inventories 116264.02  -   116264.02
Financial assets  -   -
(i) Investments 73300.36 200.74 73501.10
(ii) Trade receivables 74164.26  -   74164.26
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1762.11  -   1762.11
(iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above 4759.87 186.70 4946.57
(v) Loans 14.78  -   14.78
(vi)  Other financial assets 1869.73 1869.73
Other current assets 5104.66 (278.52) 4826.14
Total Current assets 277239.79 108.92 277348.71
Total Assets 441137.86 (2845.98) 438291.88
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Share capital 2654.69  -   2654.69
Other equity  -
(i) Reserves & Surplus 346881.29 32696.32 379577.61
Equity attributable to shareholders 349535.98 32696.32 382232.30
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as at 31st March, 2017

(All amounts in Indian J Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Note 45: First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd..)

174 Sustainable Chemistry - Striving for leadership through chemistry

Divi’s Laboratories Limited
Annual Report 2016-17

(ii) Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 143583.99 143583.99
Capital work-in-progress 26391.36 26391.36
Intangible assets 292.70 292.70
Financial assets
(i) Investments 1.20 1.20
(ii) Loans  -   -
(iii) Other financial assets 3090.13  126.27 3216.40
Deferred tax assets (net) 413.62 413.62
Other non-current assets 13605.62  2.23 13607.85
Total Non-current assets 187378.62 128.50 187507.12
Current assets
Inventories 120782.77 120782.77
Financial assets
(i) Investments 80252.45  32.71 80285.16
(ii) Trade receivables 88092.30 88092.30
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 1794.96 1794.96
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 5377.43  171.01 5548.44
(v) Loans 12.51 12.51
(vi) Other financial assets 1328.77 1328.77
Other current assets 11823.75  (6,964.24) 4859.51
Total Current assets 309464.94 (6760.52) 302704.42
Total Assets 496843.56 (6632.02) 490211.54
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Share capital 5309.37 5309.37
Other equity  -
(i) Reserves & Surplus 423460.21  561.25 424021.46
Equity attributable to shareholders 428769.58 561.25 429330.83
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 46.70 46.70
(ii) Provisions 1156.51 1156.51
(iii) Deferred tax liabilities 14920.42  (7,193.27) 7727.15
Total Non-current liabilities 16123.63 (7193.27) 8930.36

Note 45: First-time adoption of Ind AS(Contd..)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 105.00  -   105.00
(ii) Provisions 699.16  -   699.16
(iii) Deferred tax liabilities 13245.13 (3591.13) 9654.00
Total Non-current liabilities 14049.29 (3591.13) 10458.16
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 2507.12  -   2507.12
(ii) Trade payables 22686.57  -   22686.57
(iii) Other financial liabilities 15719.18  -   15719.18
Other current liabilities 4625.76 4625.76
Provisions 32013.96 (31951.17) 62.79
Current tax liabilities  -   -   -
Total current liabilities 77552.59 (31951.17) 45601.42
Total Liabilities 91601.88 (35542.30) 56059.58
Total Equity and Liabilities 441137.86 (2845.98) 438291.88

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as at 31st March, 2017

(All amounts in Indian J Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

175

Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 45: First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd..)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings 4142.10 4142.10
(ii) Trade payables 23269.05 23269.05
(iii) Other financial liabilities 19403.90 19403.90
Other current liabilities 4653.99 4653.99
Provisions 217.34 217.34
Current tax liabilities  263.97  263.97
Total current liabilities  51,950.35 51950.35
Total Liabilities 68073.98 (7193.27) 60880.71
Total Equity and Liabilities 496843.56 (6632.02) 490211.54

(iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Revenue from operations 377636.16 2851.81 380487.97
Other Income 8483.58 1260.47 9744.05
Total Income 386119.74 4112.28 390232.02
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 147777.73  -   147777.73
Purchase of stock in trade 93.31  -   93.31
Changes in inventories of work-in-progress, stock-in-trade and finished

goods 2537.39 2537.39
Excise duty  -   2851.81 2851.81
Employee benefits expense 36492.19 (372.71) 36119.48
Finance costs 231.95  146.33 378.28
Depreciation and amortization expense 11818.13 11818.13
Research & development expenses 3092.35 3092.35
Other expenses 46267.73 11.42 46279.15
Total Expenses 248310.78 2636.85 250947.63
Profit before tax 137808.96 1475.43 139284.39
Income tax expense
 Current tax 28351.62 71.47 28423.09
 Deferred tax (1727.44) 10.29 (1717.15)
Total tax expense 26624.18 81.76 26705.94
Profit after tax 111184.78 1393.67 112578.45
Other Comprehensive income (OCI)  -   -
(A) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
 Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations  -   (372.71) (372.71)
(B) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss:
 Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of a

foreign operation;  -   (1276.33) (1276.33)
Current Tax on related OCI  -   71.47 71.47
Other Comprehensive Income after tax for the year  -   (1577.57) (1577.57)
Total comprehensive income for the year 111184.78 (183.90) 111000.88

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as at 31st March, 2017

(All amounts in Indian J Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

176 Sustainable Chemistry - Striving for leadership through chemistry

Divi’s Laboratories Limited
Annual Report 2016-17

(vi) Impact of Ind AS adoption on the cash flow statements for the year ended March 31, 2016

(iv) Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015

(v) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income as per Indian GAAP and Ind AS for the year ended March 31, 2016

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash flow  from operating activities 103794.06 (8.44) 103785.62
Net cash flow  from investing activities (41347.30) 706.57 (40640.73)
Net cash flow  from financing activities (62413.91) (698.13) (63112.04)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 32.85  -   32.85
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015 1762.11  -   1762.11
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016 1794.96  -   1794.96

Note 45: First-time adoption of Ind AS (Contd..)

for the year ended

31st March, 2016

for the year ended

1st April, 2015
Total Equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP 428769.58 349535.98
Adjustments:
Provision for dividend and dividend distribution tax reversed  -   31951.17
Fair valuation of quoted investments in mutual funds 32.71 200.74
Deferred tax on Unrealised Profit 302.15 353.43